In particular,  the Company will restate its financial statements contained
in  the  Quarterly   Reports  to  reflect  the  reduction  in  preferred   stock
outstanding,  preferred  stock  dividend  expense and deemed  dividend  expenses
recorded in 2005 and 2006.  In addition,  the Company will restate its financial
statements  contained in the Reports to reflect a liability in  connection  with
issuance of the Notes and the Warrants that contained an embedded derivative and
conversion privileges, as of March 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005 as follows:

   F-10

The  effect  on the  Company's  previously  issued  audited  December  31,  2005
financial statements are summarized as follows:

Loss attributable to common shareholders as originally
reported at Dec. 31, 2005   $(15,416,456)

Less;
   Adjustment to restate dividend expense on preferred stock   (206,000)
   ------------
Loss attributable to common shareholders at December 31,
2005 as restated   $(15,210,456)
   ------------

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005:

   Previously   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   ------------  ---------   -----------
 Current Assets   $  3,259,603   --   $ 3,259,603
 All Other Assets   2,733,613   --   2,733,613
   ------------   -----------
 Total Assets   $  5,99,3216   --   $ 5,99,3216
   ============   ===========
 Current Liabilities   $  6,186,390   --   $ 6,186,390
 Long Term Debt   2,048,000   --   2,048,000
   ------------   -----------

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10KSB

35

 Total Liabilities   $  8,234,390   --   $ 8,234,390
   ------------   -----------
 Stockholders' Deficit:
   Common Stock   $ 21,385,638   326,541   $21,712,179
   Warrants   1,042,400   1,042,400
   Preferred stock   545,491   (532,541)   12,950
   Accumulated deficit   (25,214,703)   206,000   (25,008,703)
   ------------  ---------   -----------
 Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
  Deficiency   $  5,993,216  $   --   $ 5,993,216
   ============  =========   ===========
3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

   The Chairman of the Board of Directors  made periodic  loans to the Company
during  2006.  The loans did not accrued  interest  and were due on demand.  The
combined  loans  amounted to $35,000.  The unpaid  balance of principal on these
loans at December 31, 2006 was $0. The Majority  shareholder of the  corporation